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DECISION


John Taylor is not subject to discipline because the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) failed to prove that he improperly cared for a patient.
Procedure


On February 26, 2009, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Taylor.  On March 7, 2009, we served Taylor with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On August 31, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Loretta L. Schouten represented the Board.  Taylor represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 12, 2009, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Taylor is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse.  His nursing license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. In February 2006, Taylor was employed as a registered professional nurse at the Missouri Rehabilitation Center (“the Center”) in Mt. Vernon, Missouri, a licensed, skilled long-term care facility.
3. On March 13, 2006, Taylor was assigned to care for patient D.T., who was ventilator dependent and a quadriplegic.  D.T. had a history of verbally abusing staff.
4. On March 13, 2006, at approximately 7:30 p.m., Taylor entered D.T.’s room and checked on D.T., who was sleeping.
5. A few hours later, D.T. requested to be turned a certain way.  Taylor told D.T. that he needed to be turned so that Taylor could apply medication and to avoid skin breakdown on his right side.  D.T. finally agreed to be turned, and Taylor turned D.T. onto his left side.  D.T. requested Taylor to pull him up in the bed.  Taylor refused because D.T.’s head was already at the head of the bed.
6. Later, Taylor heard D.T. gurgling in his tracheotomy.  At first, D.T. told Taylor that he didn’t need suctioning.  After discussing the matter, D.T. agreed to the suctioning and Taylor did so.  D.T. said that Taylor was not doing it right and requested a respiratory therapist to suction him.
7. Taylor went down the hall for approximately three minutes to find the respiratory therapist.
8. D.T. also required regular administration of ointment, spray or powder to D.T.’s groin area and back to protect his skin.  Taylor did not fail to administer any ointment, spray or powder to D.T.’s groin area and back.
9. Effective March 17, 2006, Taylor was terminated from the Center.
10. Taylor was referred for placement on the Department of Health and Senior Services’ employment disqualification List (“EDL”).

Conclusions of Law 

Objection Taken With Case


Taylor offered into evidence letters that he had previously filed in this case and that he argues attests to his character.  The Board objected based on relevance because the individuals have no knowledge of the matters asserted in the complaint.  We note that the Board also addressed matters that were not in the complaint when it questioned Taylor about his prior disciplinary acts with regard to other patients.  We take these questions/answers and Taylor’s letters as some evidence of credibility and overrule the Board’s objection.

Although not phrased as an objection, Taylor references the hearsay nature of all of the Board’s evidence.  He testified:
. . . .  But I am trying to present to you as Commissioner, the one that will decide what to do about this, that there’s really no real proof here.

This is hearsay.  This is about a patient saying one thing and me saying another.[
]

We take this as an objection as to the hearsay testimony of D.T. in the Board’s evidence.
  While Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 is still in evidence, we will not consider D.T.’s hearsay statements as to what occurred on the date in question.
Credibility


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  We find Taylor to be a credible witness.  The Board presented no witnesses to refute his testimony and did not support its position with the only witness – Taylor.  Our findings of fact reflect this.
Cause for Discipline


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Taylor has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or

authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(15) Placement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency[.]
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of 
incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  


The Board failed in its burden of proving that Taylor committed conduct that violated a professional standard.  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).
Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  The Board failed in its burden of proving that Taylor committed conduct that violated professional trust or confidence.  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Placement on EDL – Subdivision (15)


The Board’s complaint alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(15) for being placed on the EDL.  But the Board did not prove that Taylor’s name was placed on the EDL.  In the Board’s post-hearing brief, it does not even argue that this is cause for discipline.  We find no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(15).
Summary


The Board failed to prove that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5), (12), or (15).

SO ORDERED on January 7, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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